

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).795/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Pradip Kr. Das

Respondent : Executive Engineer, PWD, Tinsukia Rural Road Divn.

Date of hearing : 30.01.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

30.01.17

The petitioner Shri Pradip Kr. Das is absent without any information. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the office of the Executive Engineer, PWD, Tinsukia Rural Road Division is also absent. However, he has sent a written submission dated 16.1.17, which is entered into the case records. In his WS the PIO has stated that the required information was already furnished to the petitioner vide letter dated 29.9.16. The same information, duly certified it with seal and signature by the Executive Engineer, PWD, Tinsukia Rural Road Division was again furnished to the petitioner vide Memo No. TSK/RR/TB/ R-2/2006/2888-A dated 16.1.17. The first appellate authority cum Executive Engineer, PWD, Tinsukia Rural Road Division also sent a separate written submission dated 19.1.17 reiterating the above position.

In view of the written statement dated 16.1.17 submitted by the PIO reporting furnishing of all required information to the petitioner, and in the absence of the petitioner at the time of today's hearing, there seems to be no further cause of action and hence the second appeal petition dated 24.12.16 is disposed of..

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).795/2016/53-A

Dtd. 30.01.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Executive Engineer, PWD, Tinsukia Rural Road Division, Dist. Tinsukia, Assam, PIN- 786125 for information.
- 2. Shri Pradip Kr. Das, Fatashil Ambari, Nripen Bora road, Guwahati-25 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission